
 

Capitola City Council 

 

Agenda Report 

Meeting: January 8, 2026 

From: Administrative Services Department 

Subject: FY 2024-25 Audit Report  
 
 

Recommended Action: Receive report. 

 

Background: The City of Capitola is required by state statute to publish a complete set of financial 

statements presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles and audited in 

accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. The audit must be conducted by a firm 

of licensed certified public accountants.  

The City’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) for the year ended June 30, 2025, 
has again received an “unmodified” opinion, which indicates the auditor believes the financial 
statements are presented fairly in all material respects. The City’s annual audit and ACFR meet 
all state and federal requirements and will be available to the public at City Hall as well as on the 
City’s website. 

Discussion: The financial report presents the financial condition, results of operations, and current 

economic condition for the City and component units’ Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2025. Financial 

information for the Successor Agency is presented as a separate Private Purpose Trust Fund 

within the ACFR.  

The independent audit firm Chavan and Associates, LLP issued the following opinion on the City’s 
financial records, found on page two of the ACFR: “In our opinion, the financial statements 
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the 
governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
City of Capitola, California, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position 
thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America.”  

The Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 ACFR has been submitted to the Government Finance Officers’ 
Association for the Excellence in Financial Reporting Award. The City’s ACFR has received this 
prestigious award for the last nine fiscal years. Previously, the City had received the California 
Society of Municipal Finance Officers Award for the Outstanding Financial Reporting every year 
since FY 2000. 

In addition to the ACFR, the auditor also issues a Management Letter and the Letter of Required 
Disclosures to the Governing Body and Statement of Auditing Standards (SAS) 114. The 
Management Letter discusses the City’s internal control over financial reporting and makes 
recommendations, if necessary, of controls that need to be strengthened. The SAS 114 Letter is 
a document that discusses, among other matters, any significant audit findings. Neither document 
identified any areas of concern. 

 



Fiscal Impact: The following are key financial highlights of the FY 2024-25 ACFR:

 Net Position 

o Current and other assets   $ 13,159,117 

o Capital assets        59,463,385 

o Total Assets     $ 72,622,502 

o Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $   9,785,754 

o Other Liabilities    $   2,309,993 

o Long-term liabilities  

Due in one year            70,379 
Due in more than one year     34,494,468 

o Total Liabilities    $ 36,874,840 

o Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $   1,632,623  
 

o Net Position: 

o Net investment in capital assets  $ 52,141,330 

o Restricted        13,446,693 

o Unrestricted       (21,687,230) 

o Total Net Position    $ 43,900,793 

 

 Revenues  

o General Revenues: 

o Taxes: 

Sales and use taxes   $  8,633,916 
Property taxes        3,340,070 
Transient occupancy taxes      2,256,352 
Franchise taxes          742,443 
Business license taxes         334,274 
 Cannabis tax           254,790 

o Investment income           633,607 

o Miscellaneous revenue        1,234,425 

o Program Revenues: 

 Charges for services        3,471,250 
 Operating grants and contributions      1,286,376 
 Capital contributions and grants      3,015,706 

o Total Revenues    $ 25,203,209 

 

 Expenses  

o General Government    $   6,146,543 

o Public Safety          9,242,727 

o Community Development        1,676,942 

o Culture and Recreation        3,560,635 

o Public Works          5,178,574 

o Interest and other charges             18,097 

o Total Expenses    $ 25,823,518 
 

o Revenues over Expenses      ($ 620,309)  

o Prior Period Adjustment           222,461 



 

o Change in Net Position         (397,848) 
 

o Beginning Net Position      44,298,641 
 

o Ending Net Position    $ 43,900,793 

 General Fund 

o Fund balance: 

o Restricted: 

PERS Retirement Trust  $   1,662,822 

o Assigned: 

Emergency Reserve        1,631,506 

Contingency Reserve        2,364,346 

o Unassigned             272,067 

o Total Fund Balance    $   5,930,741 
 

 Capital Assets: 

o Land      $   4,883,789 

o Building & Improvements      17,785,112 

o Equipment          5,467,569 

o Infrastructure        47,501,639 

o Construction in Progress        6,967,309 

o Total Capital Assets    $ 82,605,418 
 

o Less Depreciation       29,770,296 
 

o Capital Assets Net of Depreciation   $ 52,835,122  
 

 Long-Term Debt / Liability 

o Beach & Village Parking Lease          693,792 

o Compensated Absences        1,104,385 

o Net OPEB Obligation         1,567,639 

o Net Pension Liability       31,795,399  

o Total Long-Term Debt   $ 35,161,215  

 

The next opportunity to review the City’s financial picture, including updated revenue and 

expenditure forecasts, will be during the FY 2026-27 budget hearings. 

Attachments: 

1. City of Capitola FY 2024-25 ACFR (Due to holidays, to be provided as Additional 
Materials) 

 

Report Prepared By: Jim Malberg, Administrative Services Director 

Reviewed By: Julia Gautho, City Clerk  

Approved By: Jamie Goldstein, City Manager 

 


